

State Council of Educational Research and Training (An autonomous body under Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi) Varun Marg, Defence Colony, New Delhi 110024 <u>http://scert.delhi.gov.in, Email-vidyanjaliscertdelhi@gmail.com</u>

F.No. 3(2)(v)/MDC/SCERT/Shikshak Parv/2022-23 8324-28

Date: 08-09-2022

## **CIRCULAR**

## Sub: Shikshak Parv Celebration 2022.

With reference to letter no F.No.3(5)(ix)/DIET Corres./SCERT/2022-23/7825-40 dated 30 Aug 2022, the Ministry of Education is celebrating the Shikshak Parv on a scale which encompasses all the stakeholders, involving each and every functionary of school education from school teachers, students to CRC etc. for recognizing and strengthening the role of teacher community as per the vision of NEP-2020.

In this regard, DIETs and B.Ed. Division are directed to perform their specific role in Activity 1 & 3 as per the D.O. Letter dated 25 August 2022. The DIETs and B.Ed. Division will prepare a Schedule for Demonstration followed by Interaction on 'Innovative Pedagogy' for teachers in every School on any day between 06-30 Sep 2022 and will share with District Schools. For this schedule, DIET faculty / Mentor Teachers / TDC / CRCC / Best School Teachers may be identified to be a demonstrator in these interactions. For Activity 3, the DIETs and B.Ed. Division will compile all the questions received from all the respective DURCCs and send this compiled document to SCERT at mdcscert1@gmail.com.

(Dr.Nahar Singh)

Date: 08-09-2022

F.No. 3(2)(v)/MDC/SCERT/Shikshak Parv/2022-23/8324-28

Copy to-

- 1. PS to Director, SCERT
- 2. PA to Joint Director (Acad), SCERT
- 3. Principal B.Ed. Division, SCERT
- 4. All DIET Principals
- 5. Guard File

(Dr.Nahar Singh) Joint Director (Academics)